

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 14th December, 2020 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser: https://youtu.be/t5k6EaFBQII 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (Pages 3 - 

46) 
 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Papp’s 
Café, 225 Holbrook Lane, Coventry. 
 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the  
          hearing. 
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 
 
The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.  
 

5. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday 4 December, 2020 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7697 2301, Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/t5k6EaFBQII


Page 2 

Membership: Councillors J Birdi, R Lakha and C Thomas 
 
 
 

 
 

Usha Patel  
Tel: 024 7697 2301 
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk



 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 14 December 2020 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Not applicable  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Holbrooks 
 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Papp's Cafe, 225 Holbrook Lane, Coventry, CV6 4DE. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:  
1. Grant the application as requested. 
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
1. Premises Licence application 
2. DPS Consent Form 
3. Plan of Premises 
4. Representations 
5. Mediation Minutes 
6. Location Plan 
7. Hearing Procedure Note 
8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 
 
Other Useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Premises Licence Application 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The Prevention of crime & disorder 

 The Protection of public safety 

 The Prevention of public nuisance 

 The Protection of children from harm 
 
1.2 A Premises Licence application for Papp’s Cafe was received on 19 October 2020. The 

application is requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (on & off sales); Monday to Sunday, 08.00 
to 18.00 hours. 

 
1.3 A mediation meeting between the applicant and objector was arranged for 10am on 24th 

November 2020. The applicant was happy to be present but unfortunately the Objectors 
failed to attend the meeting. 

 
1.4 In addition to the mandatory conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the operating 

schedule detailed in the application (Appendix 1).  
 

1.5 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.6 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 
   

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 

application: 
 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 

Page 5



 

 4 

 
2.2 Your officer recommends option (i). 

The reasons for this recommendation are as follows: Due to the absence of representation 
at a proposed mediation meeting and no representations being made by Responsible 
Authorities, including the Licensing Authority, the application should be granted as 
requested. 
 

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 
2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 

Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form 
of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the applica
[...]
plication to grant a Premises Licence, the applicant may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 
 
Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that alternative or additional 
conditions should have been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, 
to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 

 
6. Other implications 
  
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
It is the Regulatory Services team’s responsibility to ensure that members of the public in 
Coventry are not put at risk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives. The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life. 

          
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

If the application is not handled in line with the Licensing Act 2003, there is a risk of judicial 
appeals, reviews and associated costs.  

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 None 
  
6.4 Equalities / EIA 
 This decision will not affect the service provision and therefore details of the Equalities 

Impact Assessment are not relevant in this case.  
 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 
 None 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

The Council recognises that the licensing function is only one means of promoting delivery 
of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a means for solving all 
problems within the community. The Council will therefore continue to work with the West 
Midlands Police, Community Safety Partnership, local people and those involved in child 

Page 7



 

 6 

protection (Coventry Safeguarding Children Board) to promote the common objectives as 
outlined. 

 
6.7 Human Rights Act Implications 

None 
 
Report author(s): Billy Rawlings 
Name and job title: Licensing Officer 
 
Service: Street Scene and Regulatory Service 
Telephone: 024 7697 2249 
Email: billy.rawlings@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date 
response 

received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

 
Carolyn Sinclair 

Governance Services 
Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

24/11/2020 24/11/20 

Davina Blackburn Strategic Lead of 
Regulation 

Street Scene 
and Regulatory 
Services 

24/11/2020 
& 02/12/20 

02/12/20 

Names of approvers for submission: (officers and members) 

Andrew Walster Director StreetScene 
and Regulatory 
Services 

02/12/20 02/12/20 

Amy Wright   Solicitor Law and 
Governance 

24/11/2020 24/11/20 

Cath Crosby Lead Accountant Finance 24/11/2020 24/11/20 

 
This report is published on the Council’s website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 8

mailto:billy.rawlings@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 

I/We Papp’s Café Ltd 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application 
to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Papp’s Café 
225 Holbrook Lane 
 

Post town Coventry Postcode CV6 4DE 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any) n/a 

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£3,150 (Band A) 

 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as 
appropriate 
 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 
partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 
liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv other (for example a statutory 
corporation) 

 please complete section (B) 

Page 9



c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment  please complete section (B) 

f) a health service body  please complete section (B) 

g) 
 
 
 
ga) 
 

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the 
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of 
an independent hospital in Wales 
 
a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of 
Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 
(within the meaning of that Part) in an 
independent hospital in England 
 

 
 
 
 

 

please complete section (B) 
 
 
 
please complete section (B) 

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in 
England and Wales 

 please complete section (B) 

 

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm (by ticking yes to 
one box below):     

 

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the 
premises for licensable activities; or 

 

I am making the application pursuant to a   

 statutory function or  

 a function d
[...]
ose in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand 
I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the 
entitlement to live and  work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying 
on of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid 
if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read 
guidance note 15).       
 

 The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the 
UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from 
doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy 
of his or her proof of  entitlement to work, if appropriate (please 
see note 15)     

Page 25



Page 26



 

 

Papp’s Café, 225 Holbrook Lane, Coventry CV6 4DE 
Proposed Licensing Conditions 

 
Hours 
 
To permit the sale of alcohol from 08.00 hours to 18.00 hours every day. 
To allow for thirty minutes drinking up time following the last permitted sale of alcohol. 

 
General – all four licensing objectives 
 
Locations of fire safety and other safety equipment subject to change in accordance with the 
requirements of the responsible authorities or following a risk assessment. 
Any detail shown on the plan that is not required by the licensing plans regulations is indicative only 
and subject to change at any time. 
Substantial food and substantial beverages other than intoxicating liquor (including drinking water) shall 
be available during the whole of the permitted hours in all parts of the premises where intoxicating liquor 
is sold or supplied. 
The premises will be laid out to no less than 80% tables and chairs. 
Waiter/waitress service will be available. 

 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
CCTV will be installed, operated and maintained in agreement with the Police.  The system will enable 
frontal identification of every person entering the premises. The system will record in real time and 
operate whilst
[...]
respondent (or representative) to 

present their case (maximum 20 minutes each) 
 

10. The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-committee to ask each objector/review 
respondent (or representative) questions. 

 
11. The Chair will invite each objector/review respondent (or representative) to sum up their 

case and if they wish, to comment on anything said by any other party (maximum 10 
minutes). 

 
12. The Chair will invite the applicant/licensee/review applicant to sum up their case and if 

they wish, to comment on anything said by any other party (maximum 10 minutes). 
 

Page 43



C:\Users\cvajo141\Desktop\Jimbo's @ Whitefriars\08. Hearing Procedure Note\Hearing - Procedure Note.doc 2 

*[13. The Members of the Sub-committee will retire with their supporting officers to make their  
       decision. 
 
14 The Members of the Sub-committee and their supporting officers will return to the hearing 

room and the Chair will invite the Committee Solicitor to inform the meeting of the 
decision made, any facts relied on, the reasons for the decision and any specific legal 
advice given.] 

 
15.  The Sub-committee's decision will be confirmed in a written Notice of Determination that  

will be issued to all parties within 10 working days of the determination. 
 

 
 
      *   Where permitted by the Act, the Chair may close the meeting at this point and re-convene  
          the meeting in private at a later date for the Sub-committee to make its decision. 
 

 
    

Page 44



1234567  
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Briefing Note 1 – Hearing to Consider a Premises Licence Application 
 
Background 
 
A Premises Licence is required before any licensable activity can take place on any land, vehicle 
or vessel and where that activity will not be covered by a Club Premises Certificate or a 
Temporary Event Notice. The application can be made by a living individual aged 18+ or by a 
corporation. The application must include an "operating schedule" and a plan of the premi
[...]
 can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application.  
 
Monitoring/Enforcement 
 
If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence
	1. Application Form
	2. Consent
	3. Plan
	4. Representations
	1.
	14 sig objection
	IMG_20201116_104259
	IMG_20201116_104427
	IMG_20201116_104450


	5. Mediation Meeting
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing Procedure Note
	8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor R Lakha 
 

 
Employees Present:  

 U Patel, Law and Governance 
B Rawlings, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
M Rose, Law and Governance 
A Wright, Law and Governance 
 

In attendance: Cornelia Papureanu, Applicant 
Mr and Mrs Masiane, Objectors   
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed Chair for the hearing 
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of Papp’s Café, 225 Holbrook Lane, Coventry. The application was for the 
sale/supply of alcohol (on and off sales) Monday to Sunday, 0800hrs to 1800hrs.  
 

One objection had been received to the application, including a petition with 14 
signatures from local residents. None of the Responsible Authorities had objected. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report, confirming that the application was for 
a new Premises Licence and that the Applicant had been granted a Personal 
Licence in May 2020. She further advised that a mediation meeting had been 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

offered to the Applicant and Objectors, which the Applicant attended but the 
Objectors did not.  
 
The Applicant presented her case. She explained that she had developed a niche 
concept, combining coffee with artisan chocolate. She wanted to create a space 
for customers to come and enjoy cake and other treats with a glass of carefully 
selected collectible or limited-edition wine. She also wanted to create gifts with the 
wines and had purposefully chosen modest hours as she did not want the café to 
become a late night venue.  
 
The Sub Committee asked what was in place before the Applicant took over and 
what impact she believed the business would have. The Applicant responded that 
the shop was previously a takeaway food business and that she hoped her 
business would have a positive impact on the community. She has tried to create 
a lovely atmosphere and the reviews on her Facebook page demonstrated this.  
 
The Sub Committee asked whether there were businesses with a similar concept 
anywhere else in the city, to which the Applicant said there was one that she knew 
of which she had visited herself, and had a positive experience there.  
 
The Sub Committee asked why there was a need for off sales and the Applicant 
confirmed that this would be to make gifts with collectible wines that customers 
could buy.  
 
The Sub Committee asked whether the Applicant intended for customers to be 
able to use the space outside, but the Applicant said this would not be possible 
and she has put flowers out the front to discourage people from gathering and 
leaning against the wall. She has two parking spaces outside the front.  
 
Finally, the Sub Committee asked whether the Applicant ran any other premises 
and she confirmed that Papp’s Café is her only business.  
 
The Objectors were then given an opportunity to present their case.  
 
They explained that they are both mental health nurses and live next to the 
premises. They had concerns that granting a premises licence would create a risk 
for vulnerable adults in the area as well as children living in the vicinity. They 
believed that alcohol brings crime and disorder, and changes a consumers 
behaviour.  
 
The Objectors believe that the premises would be an inappropriate location for 
alcohol to be sold, noting that there are other licensed premises a short distance 
away including a social club, a shop and a public house.  
 
The Objectors also contended that the increase in deliveries to the premises would 
lead to increased levels of pollution, and residents have the right to live in a clean 
environment.  
 
Finally, the Objectors stated that people waiting for food would often encroach on 
their space which they have not complained about previously, but they are 
concerned that introducing alcohol may lead to anti-social behaviour.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Sub Committee asked the Objectors if customers currently invade their 
privacy. They replied that sometimes people would lean on their wall and they 
believe that alcohol would exacerbate this issue.  
 
The Sub Committee also asked why the Objectors did not attend the mediation 
meeting. They stated that Mrs Masiane had worked a night shift the night before 
and was unable to cancel the meeting in time, and Mr Masiane was out of the 
country.  
 
During summing up, the Objectors stated that they believed it would be 
inappropriate to grant a premises licence as the Council need to protect children 
and vulnerable adults. They added that granting of a licence would add a 
dimension of public nuisance, pollution and congestion in terms of parking and 
traffic. Further, it would cause mental health issues for the Objectors if they were 
unable to sleep.  
 
The Applicant was then invited to sum up her case. She stated that she did not 
want to disturb anyone or put anyone in danger, and that she wanted to work with 
her neighbours to reassure them. She contended that she runs a small business 
with very few places to sit (only 8 seats) and wanted to be granted a premises 
licence so that she could offer something special and different to her customers.  
 
The Applicant said she wanted to follow all the rules and run a business that would 
have a positive impact on the community.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee considered the application on its own 
merits, having regard to both national guidance and the Council’s own policy.  

In accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of Daniel 
Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin), 
the Sub Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none of the 
Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual fields, 
had objected to the application. In particular, the Sub Committee considered 
paragraph 2.1 of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance which states that 
licensing authorities should look to the Police as the main source of advice on 
crime and disorder. It was noted that the Police had not objected.  

The Sub Committee considered that the Applicant had demonstrated a willingness 
to take steps to prevent, so far as was possible, problems arising at or from the 
premises that may undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee was particularly pleased to see that the Applicant wished to 
build a positive relationship going forward with the local community. This, they 
believed, was the sign of a responsible Applicant who is dedicated to prioritising 
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub Committee fully considered the submissions provided by the Objectors 
and noted the petition signatories. However, the Sub Committee believed the 
Applicant to be professional and knowledgeable, with a genuine desire to provide 
a service for the community whilst upholding the Licensing Objectives. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Having heard the representations from the Applicant, the Sub Committee was 
satisfied that the Applicant took her responsibilities in respect of the Licensing 
Objectives seriously, and that the concerns of local residents had been taken into 
account and this would continue to be the case.  
 
The Applicant was made aware that if the premises proved to operate in any way 
that does not promote the Licensing Objectives, then the appropriate way for this 
to be addressed would be via a review of the licence. 
 
RESOLVED that the Premises Licence be granted.   
 

5. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.00 am)  

  


